

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Criminal Appeal No(s). 1122/2011

STATE OF JAMMU AND KASHMIR

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

SURAIN SINGH LANGEH

Respondent(s)

(FOR STAY APPLICATION ON IA 5826/2007)

Date : 02-08-2018 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ABHAY MANOHAR SAPRE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.ABDUL NAZEERFor Appellant(s) Mr. M. Shoeb Alam, AOR
Ms. Fauzia Shakil, Adv.
Mr. Ujjwal Singh, Adv.
Mr. Mojahid Karim Khan, Adv.For Respondent(s) Mr. Sanjay Singh, Adv.
Mr. Ugra Shankar Prasad, AORUPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The question involved in this appeal is what is the interpretation of the expression "any property" occurring in Section 516-A of Jammu & Kashmir Criminal Procedure Code which is akin to Section 451 of the Criminal Procedure Code (For short "The Cr.P.C.").

It is brought to our notice that this question, namely, whether expression "any property" occurring in Section 451 of Cr.P.C. is referred to a three-Judge Bench vide order dated 18th November, 2014 in S.L.P.(Cr1.) Nos.891-894 of 2011 - *State of Maharashtra v. Sudhir Vasant*

Karnataki Etc. Etc.

Since Section 516-A of Jammu & Kashmir Cr.P.C. is akin to Section 451 of Cr.P.C. and therefore, in our opinion this matter will have to be tagged with the one which is referred to a larger Bench for hearing.

Let this matter be tagged with SLP(Cr1.)No.891-894/2011.

**(ANITA MALHOTRA)
COURT MASTER**

**(CHANDER BALA)
COURT MASTER**